OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-20-0090

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH LOS ANGÈLES TRUCK CENTERS, LLC, DBA VELOCITY TRUCK CENTERS, WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS, FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) CNG-FUELED 2021 FREIGHTLINER M2112 POTHOLE PATCH TRUCKS IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$539,331

WHEREAS, there City desires to purchase two (2) CNG-fueled 2021 Freightliner M2112 pothole patch trucks ("Trucks"); and

WHEREAS, LOS ANGELES TRUCK CENTERS, LLC, DBA VELOCITY TRUCK CENTERS, in conjunction with PB Loader Corporation, is the sole source provider of CNG-fueled pothole patch trucks, with PB Loader Corporation acting as the only authorized dealer in the Southern California, Nevada and Arizona region; and

WHEREAS, additionally, if the City were to advertise for bids, the City would not receive a negotiated price hold directly from the manufacturer, but would instead have to pay current pricing, which would cause a significant price increase; and

WHEREAS, therefore, no useful purpose would be served by advertising for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary expenditure of public funds because LOS ANGELES TRUCK CENTERS, LLC is the only corporation, firm or individual that could or would bid for the CNG-fueled pothole patch trucks;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter a contract

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

1	with LOS ANGELES TRUCK CENTERS, LLC, DBA VELOCITY TRUCK CENTER		
2	without advertising for bids to provide CNG-fueled pothole patch trucks in a total amour		
3	not to exceed Five Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-One Dollar		
4	(\$539,331).		
5	Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption		
6	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.		
7	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Cit		
8	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of August 4, 202		
9	by the following vote:		
10			
11	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Zendejas, Pearce, Price, Supernaw,
12			Mungo, Uranga, Austin, Richardson,
13			Andrews.
14			
15	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
16			
17	Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.
18			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
19			
20			12 14
21			City Clark
22			
23			
24			
25			